

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In the Matter of the National Collegiate
Student Loan Trusts 2003-1, 2004-1, 2004-2,
2005-1, 2005-2, and 2005-3.

C.A. No. 16-341-SLR

**OPENING BRIEF OF THE RESPONDENT TRUSTS
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.
James J. Sabella (Del. Bar No. 5124)
jsabella@gelaw.com
Michael T. Manuel (Del. Bar No. 6055)
mmanuel@gelaw.com
123 Justison Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
302-622-7000

*Attorneys for National Collegiate
Student Loan Trusts 2003-1, 2004-1,
2004-2, 2005-1, 2005-2, and 2005-3*

March 15, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. INTRODUCTION	2
B. THE STRUCTURE AND OPERATION OF THE TRUSTS	4
C. THE ODYSSEY SERVICING AGREEMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. ODYSSEY WAS PROPERLY HIRED BY THE TRUSTS AS A SERVICER IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE RELEVANT AGREEMENTS	8
A. THE TRUSTS ARE ENTITLED UNDER THE AGREEMENTS TO HIRE ANOTHER SERVICER	8
B. THE RATING AGENCY CONDITION WAS SATISFIED	10
II. THERE ARE NO CONFLICTS BETWEEN THE ODYSSEY AGREEMENT AND OTHER RELEVANT AGREEMENTS	13
III. THE ODYSSEY INVOICES SHOULD BE PAID	16
A. UNDER THE AGREEMENTS, THE TRUSTS ARE NOT OBLIGATED TO PROVIDE “BACK-UP” FOR INVOICES FROM THEIR SERVICE PROVIDERS	16
B. IN ANY EVENT, ODYSSEY PERFORMED SERVICES FOR THE TRUSTS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE INVOICES	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied Cap. Corp. v. GC-Sun Holdings, L.P.</i> , 910 A.2d 1020 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	10
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. Realogy Corp.</i> , 979 A.2d 1113 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	8
<i>In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (C.D. Cal. 2008)	4
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Gp.</i> , 1992 WL 53742 (S.D.N.Y. Bankr. Mar. 4, 1992)	6
<i>Fleet Nat’l Bank v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 767 F. Supp. 510 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	6
<i>San Antonio Fire & Police Pension Fund v. Amylin Pharms., Inc.</i> , 983 A.2d 304 (Del. Ch. 2009), <i>aff’d</i> , 981 A.2d 1173 (Del. 2009).....	9-10, 13
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. U.S. Timberlands Klamath Falls, L.L.C.</i> , 2004 WL 1699057 (Del. Ch. July 29, 2004), <i>remanded</i> , 875 A.2d 632 (Del. 2005)	5-6
<i>Waxman v. Cliffs Natural Res., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 7131545 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2016)	10
Statutes and Rules	
12 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3806(a).....	4
